Memo

Date:
To:
From:

File No:

At:

Purpose:

Existing Zone:

October 23/09 City of

City Manager Ke I Owna
Community Sustainability Division

DP08-0209 Applicant: The Mission Group

DVP08-0210

1821,1833,1845,1857 Owner: Ambrosi Properties Ltd.

1869,1877,1885,1887
Ambrosi Road

TO OBTAIN A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TO APPROVE THE FORM AND CHARACTER
OF A 50-UNIT TOWNHOME PROJECT

TO OBTAIN A DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT TO VARY SITE COVERAGE FROM
40% ALLOWED TO 44% PROPOSED; THE FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM 6.0M
REQUIRED TO 2.09M PROPOSED; THE NORTH & SOUTH SIDE YARD SETBACKS
FROM 4.5M REQUIRED TO 1.2M PROPOSED; AND THE REAR YARD SETBACK FROM
9.0M REQUIRED TO 3.2M PROPOSED.

RU1 - Large Lot Housing

Proposed Zone: RM5 - Medium Density Multiple Housing
Future Land Use:  Multiple Unit Residential - Medium Density

Report Prepared by: Luke Turri

1.0 RECOMMENDATION:
THAT Final Adoption of Zone Amending Bylaw No. 10156 be considered by Council;

THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit No. DP08-0209 for Lots 13-20, Block

2, District Lot

129, ODYD Plan 5109 located at 1821, 1833, 1845, 1857, 1869, 1877, 1885, and

1887 Ambrosi Road, Kelowna, BC subject to the following:

a) THAT the dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in general

accordance with Schedule “A”;

b) THAT the exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land, be in
general accordance with Schedule “B”;

¢) THAT landscaping to be provided on the land be in general accordance with Schedule "C";
d) The appl?cant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit

in the form of a "Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the
landscaping, as determined by a professional landscaper;

e) The registration of the consolidation plan at the Land Titles Office prior to issuance of the

Development Permit.



DP08-0209/DVP08-0210 | Page 2

f) The applicant be required to satisfy the Development Engineering Branch requirements
prior to issuance of the Development Permit.

AND THAT the applicant be required to complete the above-noted conditions within 180 days of
Council approval of the Development Permit application in order for the permit to be issued.

AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP08-0210 for
Lots 13-20, Block 2, District Lot 129, ODYD Plan 5109 located at 1821-1887 Ambrosi Road,

Kelowna, BC;

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zaning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:

Section 13.11.6(b) Development Regulations - RM5
Vary the maximum site coverage from 40% allowed to 44% proposed.

Section 13.11.6(d) Development Regulations - RM5
Vary the minimum site front yard from 6.0m required to 3.0m proposed.

Section 13.11.6(e) Development Regulations - RM5
Vary the minimum site north and south side yards from 7.5m required to 1.2m proposed.

Section 13.11.6(f) Development Regulations - RM5
Vary the minimum site rear yard from 7.5m required to 3.2m proposed.

2.0 SUMMARY:

The applicant is requesting a Development Permit to approve the form and character of the 50-
unit townhome project. In order to develop the site as planned, the applicant has requested a
Development Variance Permit to relax the Zoning Bylaw requirements for site coverage, as well
as front, side and rear yard setback requirements.

3.0 ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION:

The above noted application was reviewed by the Advisory Planning Commission at the meeting
on November 4, 2008 and the following recommendations were passed:

THAT the Advisory Planning Commission NOT support Development Variance Application No.
DVP08-0210 at 1821-1887 Ambrosi Road by The Mission Group to obtain a Development
Variance Permit to vary the site coverage from 40% to 44%; to vary the front yard setback
from 6.0 m to 3.0 m; to vary the side yard set backs from 4.5 m to 1.2 m; and to vary the
rear yard setback from 9.0 m to 3.2 m.

THAT the Advisory Planning Commission NOT support Development Permit Application No.
DP08-0209, for 1821-1887 Ambrosi Road; Lots 13-20, Plan 5109, Sec. 20, Twp. 26, ODYD, by
The Mission Group to obtain a Development Permit for the form and character of 3 storey, 50
unit townhome project.

APC Comment:

Due to the variances the Advisory Planning Commission were unable to support the Development
Permit in its present form. (The APC was concerned that the variances to site coverage and
setbacks did not allow any amenity space on-site. Concerns were also raised about the

streetscape contemplated for the project).

4.0 BACKGROUND:

A previous rezoning application for the subject properties to consider an apartment-style
residential proposal was given approval by Council in March 2008. However, since that time the
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applicant has chosen to abandon that form of project and submit a new application. The original
project was a more traditional condo apartment style project, comprising 100 units and catering
to a different demographic and market target.

The Ambrosi Road area has developed into a unique sector of the City in recent years, with a
variety of residential, commercial and mixed-use buildings, including several medium density
housing projects. This growth provides a variety of uses and services within the Highway Urban
Centre at a smaller, more pedestrian-orientated scale.

4,1 Proposal

The new proposal includes 50 ground level townhomes, located within eight buildings. The
buildings are to be orientated east-west, stretching between Ambrosi Road and the rear lane.
The development proposal is to include 36 three-bedroom units, and 14 two-bedroom units. Each
townhome would have ground level access, with a two car (tandem) garage below, and a large
roof-top terrace above the third level.

Each of the eight buildings include a unit accessed directly from Ambrosi Road, for a total of
eight street-front, “walk-up” style units. These unit stairways are interrupted by four wood
trellis features, acting as gateways to the semi-private landscaped courtyards which lead to
pedestrian entrances of each of the remaining units.

Individual townhomes would have two private parking spaces (via private tandem garages), with 8
visitor stalls dispersed throughout the project site. Vehicular access would be provided through
lanes on either side of the property leading to a rear lane which would access three separate

driving aisles.

The proposed units are grounded with brick coloured hardi-plank shingles, while the upper
storeys are cladded in wide-plank vinyl siding. Differing shades of khaki and grey siding are used
throughout the project to help differentiate the buildings and individual units. White siding trims
the building, with open timber post-and-beam accentuating entrances and windows. The
Ambrosi elevation is treated with black rod iron fencing supported by a low concrete wall
extending between end-unit and courtyard entrances.

The landscape plan contemplates a variety of larger plantings to border both the Ambrosi Road
and rear lane elevations. Accent trees are also planned for the semi-private courtyards, or
“Mews”, while the driveways are to be screened from the Ambrosi Road frontage with evergreen
plantings. These drive aisles are to incorporate paving treatment to add visual interest.

The proposal contemplates four variances to Zoning Bylaw No. 8000. The building site coverage
proposed is 44%, compared to 40% allowed. Further, the development proposes a 2.09m front
yard setback where a minimum of 6.0m is required. While the eight townhome buildings are
setback a minimum of 3.3m from the front property line, a required water meter closet adjacent
to the northern most building is proposed at 2.09m from the property line, which adds to the
scale of the variance request. The remaining variance requests include relaxing the required
north and south side yard setback from 4.5m to 1.2m, as well as the required rear yard from
9.0m to 3.2m.

The application, meets the requirements of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000, with noted variances as
follows:

Criteria | Proposal | RM5 Zone Requirements
Subdivision Regulations
Site Area (m?) 5,243 m? 1400 m2
Site Width (m) 64.4 m 30.0m
Site Depth (m) 81.5m 35.0m
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Development Regulations

Site Coverage (%) 44%Q 40%
Site Coverage including
driveways/parking (%) 23k 6%
1.1 + 0.2 (screened parking)
F.A.R. 1.0 — 1 3FAR.
Height (m) 9.75m 16.5m
Storeys (#) 3 storeys 4 storeys
Required Setbacks

Front (west) 3.0me 6.0m
Rear (east) 3.2m® 7.5m
Side (north) 1.2 m® 7.5m
Side (south) 1.2 m@ 7.5m

Other Regulations

Private Open Space 2300m?

50 units x 25.0 m?
Total: 1250 m?

100 resident spaces

Parking Spaces (¥#) 8 visitor spaces

36 units x 2.0 (72 spaces)
14 units x 1.5 (21 spaces)
Total: 93 resident spaces

1 visitor space/7 units (8 spaces)

8 visitor spaces

Class I: 25 stalls
Bicycle Stalls (#) Class II: 5 stalls
Total: 36 stalls

Class I: 0.5/unit (25 stalls)
Class Il: 0.1/unit (5 stalls)
Total: 36 stalls

@ The applicant is requesting a variance for maximum site coverage.
® The applicant is requesting a variance for minimum front yard setback.

@ The applicant is requesting a variance for minimum side yard setbacks.

® The applicant is requesting a variance for minimum rear (east) yard setback.

4.2 Site Context

The subject properties are located on Ambrosi Road, within the Highway Centre Development
Permit Area. This area has recently seen a great deal of mixed-use redevelopment, which has
included medium density residential development. Specifically, the adjacent zones and uses are:

North C4 - Town Centre Commercial

East RU1 - Large Lot Housing

South  RM5 - Medium Density Multiple Housing
West  C5 - Transition Commercial
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4.3 Site Location Map

I8l subject Properties fa

5.0  CURRENT DEVELOPMENT POLICY:

5.1 Official Community Plan

The proposal is consistent with the future land use designation of Multiple Unit Residential
(Medium Density) in the Official Community Plan. This designation is designed for apartment and
town-home development within the RM4 and RM5 zones.

The proposal is consistent with a number of OCP policies, including:

e Section 5.9 Support an Increase in Multiple Units: “Support a gradual increase in multiple
unit development.”

e Section 5.10 Develop a Compact Urban Form: “Develop a more compact urban form that
maximizes the use of existing infrastructure, by increasing densities through development,
conversion and redevelopment of existing areas, particularly in Urban Centres.

o Section 8.37 Apartments and Townhouses: “Encourage development to contribute to the
City's goal of, over the 2000 - 2020 timeframe, having 53% of new residential units be in
the form of apartments, townhouses (and cluster housing), or other multiple unit
buildings.”
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e Section 8.38 Ground-Oriented Housing: “Encourage the development of ground-oriented
multiple unit housing as an affordable housing choice.”

o Section 8.40 Housing Variety: “Encourage the development of a variety of housing forms
to ensure that the housing supply meets the needs of the population.”

e Section 8.50 Housing in the Urban Corridor: “A more varied housing supply and means of
increasing affordability should be actively sought for the neighbourhoods surrounding and
including Urban Town Centres.”

5.2 Objectives for Multiple unit Residential Development Development (OCP Section 8.2)

e All development should be an appropriate response to its physical context, or anticipated
future context where an area is designated for increased density or land use transition in
the OCP.

o All development should contribute to a sense of community identity and sense of place
(integration of development within larger community, belonging, community
cohesiveness).

o All development should facilitate access by, and minimize conflicts among pedestrian,
bicycle, and vehicular modes of transportation (access, mobility).

e All development should promote safety and security of persons and property within the
urban environment (CPTED).

6.0 TECHNICAL COMMENTS:

6.1 Building & Permitting

Ensure spatial separation meets BCBC 2006 requirements (to be addressed through Building
permit application).

6.2 Development Engineering Branch

See attached.

6.3 Fire Department

Gates must open without special knowledge. Engineered fire flows are required to determine if
existing hydrants/fire flows are adequate and if additional hydrants/fire flows are required (to be
address through building permit application).

7.0  LAND USE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The Land Use Management Department is supportive of the proposed Development Permit and
Development Variance Permit applications. The type of housing proposed provides much-needed
ground-orientated multi-family units to the local housing stock, while being an appropriate
response the Highway 97 Urban Centre area. Although accessibility could be an issue for some
potential owners because of the three-storey building form, the units proposed would help
address a demand for affordable, ground-entry housing.

Overall, the project does well to orientate the Ambrosi Road frontage to pedestrians, with
vehicle access being relegated to the existing side and rear lanes. The eight street-front units
and semi-private courtyard entrances bring the development to the street. While there is a level
of privacy to the courtyards and driveways, they remain open to Ambrosi Road, adding to the
streetscape while helping to meet CPTED guidelines.

The finishing colors and materials are contextually relevant, and help to articulate each
elevation. The use of brick-like shingles, siding, open timber beams and black trim blends urban

and residential elements in a modern fashion.
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While the Advisory Planning Commission had concerns about the number of the proposed
variances, Staff feel the variance requests are not excessive and are reasonable considering the
planning of the overall project. The land assembly to achieve this development proposal
accomplishes many planning goals, and the relationship with Ambrosi Road through this revised

design is commendable.

Site Coverage Variance:

There are two regulations pertaining to site coverage for the RM5 zone. While a variance is
required for the building footprint coverage, the project is well under the maximum site
coverage when driveways and parking areas are included (55% where 60% is the maximum). The
landscape plan does well to maximize the amount of large plantings to help provide shade and
visual interest, while limiting the effects of the site coverage.

In addition, the multiple “gateways” through the site (courtyards and drive aisles) break-up the
buildings and create sightlines through the project. The unit-yield of the development has been
cut in half from what was originally proposed on the site, and three-storey ground-entry units
have taken the place of a four-storey condominium building which is more typical of the area.
The applicant has agreed to treat the drive aisles with pavers rather than typical asphalt, which
would help create visual interest and direct some storm water drainage away from the City storm

system.

Although the site coverage variance may limit the amount of common open space for the project,
ample recreational space is provided on the individual roof decks, which limits the negative
impacts of the site coverage variance.

Front, Side and Rear Yard Setback Variances:

The front and rear yard setbacks are partially necessitated through the widening of Ambrosi Road
required from the project (approximately 3.0m wide). The front yard variance request is
amplified by the water meter closet to be placed in front of the northernmost building. This
structure has been designed to blend in with the rest of the development. Aside from this one-
storey portion of the project, the rest of the project is a minimum of 3.0m from the new front
property line. The street-front units’ proximity to the Ambrosi Road frontage could also be
perceived as an enhancement to pedestrian level street activity.

The request to relax the required side yard setback allows the internal courtyard spaces to be
maximized, creating ample separation between the eight buildings. The impact of relaxing these
setbacks is mitigated by the proposed building height. Although the RM5 zone allows for the
lesser of four storeys and 16.5m in height, the proposal seeks a three storey flat roof, at a height
of 9.75m. In addition, the project is surrounded by lanes along the side and rear elevations,
acting as a further buffer from surrounding uses.

Overall, the quality of the design and the exterior materials of this development will be a
welcomed addition to this urban centre, and accomplish a number of goals to continue to
revitalize this transitional area.
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Submitted by:

Dol

Danielle Noble
Manager, Urban Land Use

4]
Approved for inclusion: %{(

Shelley Gambacort
Director, Land Use Management

Attachments:

Subject Property Map

Schedule “A” - Site, Floor and Roof Plans {12 pages)

Schedule “B" - Elevations, Prospective Rendering, Color/Materials Board (6 pages)
Schedule “C” - Landscape Plan (2 pages)

Development Engineering Branch Comments (5 pages)
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CITY OF KELOWNA
MEMORANDUM

Date:
File No.:

To:
From:

Subject:

October 9, 2009
Z08-0084 DP08-0209 DVP08-0210

Planning & Development Services Depariment (LT) REVISED COMMENTS
Development Engineering Manager

Proposed 50 Residential Townhomes Ambrosi Properties Ltd
1821 - 1887 Ambrosi Road Lots 13 - 20 Plan 5109

The Works & Utilities Department have the following comments and requirements associated
with this application to rezone from RU-1 to RM-5. The road and utility upgrading requirements
outlined in this report will be a requirement of this development.

The Development Engineering Technologist for this project is John Filipenko. AScT

1. Domestic Water and Fire Protection

(a)

(b)

(d)

The developer must engage a consulting civil / mechanical engineer to determine
the domestic and fire flow requirements of this development. The water system
must be capable of supplying domestic and fire flow demands in accordance with
the Subdivision & Servicing Bylaw. Water computations will be required to
determine the demands for the identified land use designations, to determine
water supply needs.

If it is determined that upgrades to the existing water distribution system are
required to achieve the required fire flows, then additional bonding will be
required.

The existing lots are serviced with small diameter (19-mm) copper water
services. Only one service will be permitted for this development. The applicant,
at his cost, will arrange for the disconnection of existing services at the main and
the installation of one larger metered water service. The estimated cost of these
improvements for bonding purposes is $20,000.00

The boulevard irrigation system must be integrated with the on-site irrigation
system.

2. Sanitary Sewer

(a)

(b)

The developer's consulting mechanical engineer will determine the development
requirements of this proposed development and establish the service needs.

The applicant, at his cost, will arrange for the installation of one larger service, as
well as capping of all existing unused services at the mains. Only one service will
be permitted for this development. The estimated cost for construction for
bonding purposes is $20,000.00
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3.

Storm Drainage

(a)

The developer must engage a consulting civil engineer to provide a storm water
management plan for the site, which meets the requirements of the City Storm
Water Management Policy and Design Manual. The storm water management
plan must also include provision of lot grading plan, minimum basement elevation
(MBE), if applicable, and provision of a storm drainage service for the
development and /or recommendations for onsite drainage containment and
disposal systems. The on-site drainage system may be connected to an existing
or proposed drainage system with an overflow service. The estimated cost for
providing a overflow service for bonding purposes is $ 7,000.00

Provide a lot-grading plan.
It will be necessary for the developer to construct storm drainage facilities on the

roads and lanes fronting the proposed development. The cost of this construction
is included in the roads item.

Road Improvements

(a)

Ambrosi Road fronting this development, must be upgraded to a full urban
standard SS-R5 (modified to include a 2.35m sidewalk), curb and gutter,
pavement widening, landscaped boulevard complete with underground irrigation
system, street lights as required and re-location or adjustment of existing utility
appurtenances if required to accommodate the upgrading construction. It will be
required to extend the existing storm drainage main to the northerly lane
complete with a drywell and catch-basin. Numerous utility trench cuts will make it
necessary to provide an asphalt overlay for the full Ambrosi Road frontage.

The estimated cost of this work for bonding purposes is $89,000.00 (not including
the cost of relocating or adjusting of utility poles and other appurtenances)

Public Lanes along the northerly and easterly boundaries of this development
must be upgraded to a full paved standard including drainage facilities. The
estimated cost of this work for bonding purposes is $54,000.00 (not including the
cost of relocating or adjusting existing appurtenances)

Public Lane along the southerly boundary of this development will increase in
width. Provide a fillet pavement widening for the full frontage of this development.
The estimated cost of this work for bonding purposes is $5,000.00 (not including
the cost of relocating or adjusting existing appurtenances)

Contribute a sum of $1,453.20 per equivalent development unit as this
development's assessed share for future extension of Agassiz Rd. From Kent
Rd. through to Vasile Rd. as required in the Ambrosi Area Plan.

Road Dedication and Subdivision Requirements

By registered plan to provide the following:

(a)

(b)
(c)

Provide an additional road allowance widening for the frontage of Ambrosi Road
to achieve a full right-of-way width of 20.12m

Dedicate 0.75m widening of the Northerly Lane.
Dedicate 0.75m widening of the Southerly Lane.
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(d) Dedicate 3.0m x 3.0m lane intersections - property line corner truncations.
(e) Lot consolidation is required

(f) Provide statutory rights-of-way if required for utility services.

6. Electric Power and Telecommunication Services

The electrical and telecommunication services to this building as well as the local
distribution wiring must be installed in an underground duct system, and the building
must be connected by underground services. It is the developer’s responsibility to make
a servicing application with the respective electric power, telephone and cable
transmission companies to arrange for these services which would be at the applicant’s
cost.

7. Street Lighting

Street lighting including underground ducts must be installed on all roads fronting on the
proposed development. The cost of this requirement is included in the roads upgrading
item.

8. Engineering

Road and utility construction design, construction supervision, and quality conirol
supervision of all off-site and site services including on-site ground recharge drainage
collection and disposal systems, must be performed by an approved consulting civil
engineer. Designs must be submitted to the City Engineering Department for review and
marked “issued for construction” by the City Engineer before construction may begin.

9. Geotechnical Report

As a requirement of this application and/or prior to issue of a building permit, the
applicant must provide a modified geotechnical report prepared by a Professional
Engineer qualified in the field of hydro-geotechnical survey to address the following:

(a) Area ground water characteristics, including water sources on the site and
overland surface drainage courses traversing across or influencing this property.

(b) Site suitability for development; unstable soils, etc.

(c) Drill and/or excavate test holes on the site and install pisometers if necessary.
Log test hole data to identify soil characteristics, identify areas of fill if any.
Identify unacceptable fill material, analyze soil sulphate content, identify
unsuitable underlying soils such as peat, etc. and make recommendations for
remediation if necessary.

(d) List extraordinary requirements that may be required to accommodate
construction of roads and underground utilities as well as building foundation
designs.
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10.

11.

12

Survey Monuments and Iron Pins

If any legal survey monuments or property iron pins are removed or disturbed during
construction, the developer will be invoiced a flat sum of $1,200.00 per incident to cover
the cost of replacement and legal registration. Security bonding will not be released until
restitution is made.

Bonding and Levy Summary

(a) Bonding
Ambrosi Road frontage upgrading $ 89,000.00
Lane frontage upgrades $ 59,000.00
Watermain Kent Extension $ 35,000.00 Deleted
Service upgrades $ 47,000.00

Total Bonding $ 195,000.00

NOTE: The bonding amounts shown above are comprised of estimated construction
costs escalated by 140% to include engineering design and contingency protection and
are provided for information purposes only. The owner should engage a consulting civil
engineer to provide detailed designs and obtain actual tendered construction costs if he
wishes to do so. Bonding for required off-site construction must be provided and may be
in the form of cash or an irrevocable letter of credit, in an approved format.

The owner must also enter into a servicing agreement in a form provided by the City
prior to 4™ reading of the zone amending bylaw.

(b) Levies
Ambrosi Area Plan assessment:

50 units x 0.7 = 35.0 EDU @ $1,525.86 = $ 53,405.10 (951-10 -x-x-DF899)

Development Permit and Site Related Issues

(a) The developer must obtain the necessary permits and have all existing utility
services disconnected prior to removing or demolishing the existing structures.

(b) The development will be required to contain and dispose of site generated storm
water on the site by installing a ground recharge system consisting of drywells
and perforated pipe bedded in drain rock.

(c) Should traffic conditions dictate, the City reserves the right to limit the access
onto Springfield Road to right turns only.

(d) The application to vary the rear yard setback from 6.0m to 3.768m does not
compromise works and utilities servicing requirements.

(e) The application to vary the setbacks from 9.0m to 3.2m, 6.0m to 3.1m and 4.5m
to 1.2m, do not compromise works and utilities servicing requirements.
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13.

14.

Latecomer Provisions

a) Under the provisions of the Municipal Act, Latecomer provisions are available for
the following items:

i) Lane Improvements
i) Watermain construction

The consulting engineer is to prepare and submit the Latecomer information. The City
will prepare the actual Latecomer Agreement(s) and forward to the owner(s) for
signature. The Latecomer Agreements must be submitted for Council’s adoption prior to
the notice to proceed with the works and/or subdivision approval.

Administration Charge

An administration charge will be assessed for processing of this application, review and
approval of engineering designs and construction inspection. The administration charge
is calculated as (3% of Total Off-Site Construction Cost plus GST) in the amount of
$4,387.95 ($4,179.00 + 208.95 GST)

Steve Muenz, P. Eng.
Development Engineering Manager

JFIjf



